## Council Minutes July 22, 2024 Special Called Meeting

Mayor Cochran called the meeting to order at 6:01 P.M.

The Pinson City Council met in a special session at Pinson City Hall at 4410 Main Street, Pinson, on Monday, July 22, 2024.

## Mayor Cochran appointed Heather Lind as Acting Clerk

**<u>Roll Call</u>**: Heather Lind, Appointed City Clerk, called roll of Pinson City Council with the following members present:

Councilor Irvin 6:09pm Councilor Walker Mayor Pro Tem Roberts Councilor Churchwell 6:03pm Councilor Kirkland Mayor Cochran

## **Committee Chair Report:**

Operations Director Eric Winfrey explained that reports have been provided from the list that Councilor Roberts requested.

## **Old Business:**

Operations Director Eric Winfrey explained the 2024/2025 Budget and employee raises. Council members discussed the 2024/2025 Budget.

Councilor Irvin offered a motion to approve a 10% market adjustment raise. Councilor Walker seconded the motion. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts called for all in favor say 'aye', all opposed say 'no'. **Mayor Pro Tem Roberts, "Let the record reflect the 'ayes' carry unanimously."** 

Councilor Walker offered a motion to adjourn the meeting. Councilor Irvin duly seconded the motion. Mayor Pro Tem Roberts called for a roll call vote to adjourn the meeting: Councilor Irvin -yes, Councilor Walker-yes, Mayor Pro Tem Roberts- no, Councilor Churchwell- yes, Councilor Kirkland-no, Mayor Cochran-yes. Let the record reflect the motion passes 4 to 2.

Adjourned at 7:52 p.m. Respectfully submitted, Heather Lind, Acting City Clerk